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Methodology
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These are findings of an Ipsos poll conducted on behalf of MNP.

For this survey, a sample of 2,003 Canadians from the lpsos i-Say panel was
interviewed from March 11 - March 14, 2025.

Quotas and weighting were employed to ensure that the sample’s
composition reflects the overall population according to the latest Canadian
census information.

The precision of online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this
case, the results are accurate to within +2.5 percentage points, 19 times out
of 20, of what the results would have been had all Canadian adults been
polled.

Credibility intervals are wider among subsets of the population.
Due to rounding, not all percentages will add up to 100%.



Executive Summary

The MNP Consumer Debt Index has rebounded to 88 points, a nine point increase since last quarter which almost returns it to the
level recorded in June 2024 (89 points). This improvement has taken place amidst the background of two Bank of Canada interest
rate cuts and continued uncertainty regarding potential future tariffs from the United States impacting the Canadian economy. It
could be that the on-again-off-again nature of Trump’s tariffs is giving some hope to Canadians that they won't fully materialize.
Moreover, given economic uncertainty, Canadians appear to have taken steps to improve their financial situation, to insulate
themselves from future economic shocks — coupled with interest-rate decreases, of course.

Insolvency Risk Declines

Personal Debt Rating Improves

Improved Current Debt Situation

Fewer Canadians (43%, -7) report being
$200 or less away each month from
financial insolvency. This is due to
significantly fewer Canadians saying they
are already insolvent (26% , -9), with no
money left over at the end of the month.

The decline of insolvency risk is related to
an increase in month-end finances
compared to the previous quarter. The
average amount of money that
Canadians have left over at the end of the
month has increased to $867, up $77 from
the previous quarter.
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From All-Time Low Last Quarter

Canadians’ net personal debt rating has
improved to 22 points, up 14 points from
last quarter. This significant increase is due
to more Canadians rating their personal
debt situation positively (40% , +9) and
fewer rating it negatively (18% , -5).

While higher net confidence scores
indicate that the cost of living for
Canadians has improved, all but one of
the six metrics confinue to track negative.
Of the six, Canadians are most concerned
with paying for their own or someone else’s
education (-16) and loss of employment
/change in wage or seasonal work (-11).

and Future Debt Expectation

There has been improvement for both
Canadians’ current debt situation and their
expected debt situation, compared to the
data collected last quarter.

Three in ten Canadians expect their debt
situation one year from now to improve
(30%, +3), and fewer believe it will worsen
(13%, -6).

There is a slight increase in the proportion of
Canadians feeling better about their
expected debt in five years (39%, +2), and
a decrease in the proportion believing their

debt willworsen (11%, -7).



Executive Summary

Uncertainty Impacting
Canadians on Debt and
Spending, Despite Rate Cuts

Canadians Less Concerned
About Interest Rates

Divide on Housing

Affordability Between Owners

and Renters

The Bank of Canada has cut key interest
rates twice in 2025 and is now sitting at
2.75 per cent. While Canadians in many
ways are less concerned about interest
rates since the previous quarter, economic
uncertainty sfill lingers.

Eight in ten Canadians (81%) say that this
uncertainty has them cautious about
taking on new debt (likely informing
improving debt situations), while three in
five (568%) are more concerned about their
ability to pay off debt. When it comes to
spending, 74% of Canadians have cut
back, and 73% have delayed making
major purchases or investments.
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Most Canadians contfinue to claim to have
a good understanding of how interest
impact their financial situation (76%) but in
some ways are less concerned about rates
than when they were higher.

Compared to the previous quarter, the
proportion of Canadians concerned with
the impact of interest rates on them
personally has declined: if interest rates go
up much more I'm afraid that | will be in
financial trouble (52%, -5), even if interest
rates decline I'm concerned about my
ability to repay my debts (43%, -7) and | am
concerned that rising interest rates could
move me towards bankruptcy (38%, -8).

While half of Canadians (52%)
believe their housing costs will be
unchanged in the next year, 44%
feel they will increase.

These results vary considerably
depending on ownership status, as
65% of renters believe their housing
costs will go up during this time
period, while 65% of owners
believe their costs will remain
unchanged.

Half of Canadians under 55 years

of age (18-34, 51%; 35-54, 49%) feel
their costs will increase, compared
to one third of those over 55 (35%).
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Debt-Index Inputs

| am concerned about my current level of debt

Your current debt situation compared to a year ago

Your current ability to absorb an interest rate increase of 1 percentage point
Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

| regret the amount of debft that I've taken on in my life

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the next 12 months without going into further debt
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Your current ability to absorb an additional $130 in interest payments on debt
Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

Your expected debt situation one year from now

| am confident | won't have any debt in retirement

Loss of employment / change in wage or seasonal work

I am concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on my financial situation
Having an iliness and being unable to work for three months

Paying for your own or someone else's education

| am worried that me or someone in my household could lose their job

The death of an immediate family member

Your expected debt situation 5 years from now

A change in your relationship status (i.e. divorce, separation)

I, .40
I, .37
I 0.33
I 0.33
I .31
I .27
I .23
I 021
I 021
I o.18

I .14

I o.15

I o.13

I o.13

I o.10

I o.10

I o.07

I o.05
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Debt-Index Inputs (Tracking)

n“ Score

% Disagree

% Beftter

% Better

% Better

% Disagree

% Agree

% Better

%
Confident

% Better

% Agree

%
Confident

% Disagree

%
Confident

%
Confident

% Disagree

%
Confident

% Better

%
Confident

| am concerned about my current level
of debt

Your current debt situation compared
fo a year ago

Your current ability fo absorb an interest
rate increase of 1 percentage point

Your current debt situation compared
to 5 years ago

I regret the amount of debt that I've
taken on in my life

| will be able to cover all living and
family expenses in the next 12 months
without going into further debt

Your current ability to absorb an

additional $130 in interest payments on
debt

Unexpected auto repairs or purchase
Your expected debt situation one year
from now

| am confident | won't have any debt in
retirement

Loss of employment/change in wage or
seasonal work

| am concerned about the impact of
rising interest rates on my financial
situation

Having an iliness and being unable fo
work for three months

Paying for your own or someone else's
education

| am worried that me or someone in my
household could lose their job

The death of an immediate family
member

Your expected debt situation 5 years
from now

A change in your relafionship status
(i.e., divorce, separation)
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0.40
0.37
0.33
0.33
0.31

0.27

0.23

0.21
0.21

0.18
0.16

0.15

0.13
0.13
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0.05

% (Top/Bottom 3 Box)

Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec
2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019
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Debt-Index Tracking

The MNP Consumer Debt Index rebounded to 88 points, recovering almost all of the decline recorded last quarter. This
improvement may be partially due to the two Bank of Canada interest rate cuts this year to 2.75%, and a (temporary?¢) pause on
tariffs. Despite this improvement, future optimism levels could be volatile due to uncertainty around Trump’s tariffs toward
Canada, the possibility of inflation or stagflation, and the Canadian election.
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Note on interpretation: A high debt index score means that Canadians feel positive towards their personal finances, as well as confident in their ability
fo cope with unexpected financial situations. A low index score describes the opposite — negative feelings and low confidence.
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Finances at Month-End

Four in ten Canadians (43%, -7) are $200 or less away each month from financial insolvency. This decline compared to last quarter is
due to the decrease in the proportion of Canadians saying they already don’t make enough to cover their bills and debt payments
(26% , -9). Clearly lower interest rates, and the actions Canadians have taken to reduce spending, are helping to create a little
more breathing room at the end of the month.

None — | already don’t make enough to . .

cover my bills and debt payments I -~ ﬁ@ﬂ 4 3% are $200 or less away from financial

insolvency at month-end
$1 10 $200 [N 177

$201 fo $300 . 6%

52% 53% 52% 52% 51%
A %49% 4 9 ° 50%
$30~| to $4OO I 3% 46% . 48%64> 46#87 48% ; % 8% %
‘e 9" (43% 43%
43%
42%
$401 1o $500 [ 12%
$501 1o $1,000 [ 14%
VO OVONNNNOODOODOITOTOTOPOOOO———— AN ANANNODOOOT I I ¥ WO
_OO_BgO_U‘égQU‘é%QgggQUBnggngnggsgags
L3388 88238823882-38=2=-38=38=84=
$1.001+ 20%

Q1. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left over? In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)@

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000
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Average Finances Left at Month-End

Month-end finances have increased compared to last quarter. The average amount that households are left with at the end of the
month is $867, up $77. While this is slightly higher than one year ago ($842), it is still lower than the all-time high reached in September
2024 ($937). Increases are most pronounced among women (+$158), 35-54 year olds (+$147) and those in $40k to <$60k households
(+$343).
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$867
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Average Finances Left at Month-End
Age Household Income
$40K to $60K to
Mean Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$60K <$100K $100K+
(incl. 0) A B C D E G H | J
Current wave (March 2025) $867 $1004 B $753 $925 $828 $860 $409 $929 G $864 G $1502GHI
Change since last wave
(Dec 2024) +$77 +$5 +$158 -$51 +$147 +$106 -$49 +$343 +$74 +$51

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000
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Average Finances Left at Month-End (Regional View)
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QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words

before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?

780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132).

220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=

2000, BC (n=259); AB (n=

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n
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Finances at Month-End — % $200 or less from insolvency

Half of Canadian women report being $200 or less away from insolvency, though this proportion has dropped (48%, -7).
Geographically, residents of British Columbia (48%, +2) and Quebec (48%, -5) are most likely to be close to insolvency at month-end.
Three in five Gen Z Canadians (60%, +7) are close to insolvency at month end, the only group to have increased over the last

quarter.

377% 487%

-7 pts -7 pts

’\

Women are significantly more

likely to be insolvent at month-
l' end.

British Columbia

48% Followed by residents of:

+2 pts « Quebec (48%, -5)
« Alberta (45%, +2)
« Aflantic (44%, -5)
« SK/MB (41%, -8 )
« Ontario (38%, -13)

vs. $40K to $60K (41%, -11),

$60K to <$100K(33%, -12),
and $100K+ (22%, -10).

51] 60%

vs. Gen X (45%, -6). Millennial(43%,
-9) and Boomer (35%,-10).

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words, how much wiggle room do you have

ber;ore you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted n=2000, BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132), <$40K (n=418); $40K - <$60K (n=317); $60K - <§100K (n=484); $100K+ (n=592). @
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Personal Debt Rating

Canadians’ net personal debt rating has recovered from the all-time low reached last quarter and is on par with March last year.
This improvement is due to more Canadians rating their personal debft situation positively (40% , +9) and fewer rating it negatively
(18% . -5).

Net Rating (Excellent minus Terrible)

N [ N [ce] [ce] [ce] [ce] o~ o~ o~ o~ o o o o — — — — o~ N N N [s2] ™ [s2] [s2] < < < < wn
< a o) = < a o) = < a o) < < a o) = < a o) = < a o) = < a o) = < a o) =
> [5) 16) ) ) [9) 16) ®) ) [9) o) &) ) [0) o) ) ) [0) o) ) ) o) o) ) ) [0) 6] ) ) o) 5) )
= I3 la) > = 1%} A > = 1%} o) > B 1%} la) > B 1%} la) > = %) a) > = I3 la) > = I3 la) >

|

m Excellent (8-10) Neutral (4-7) mTerrible (1-3)

Q2. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'terrible' and 10 is ‘excellent’, how would you rate your personal debt situation?@
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Excellent Personal Debt Self-Assessment

Who is more likely to rate their personal debt situation as ‘good’e Assessments are up for almost all demographic segments, most
notably for: Ontario residents (43%, +15), $40-$60k households (44%, +19) and Gen X (38%, +15).

Sask./Manitoba

41% 39% 457 roeusnycen

+8 pts +10 pfs ‘ Aflantic Canada (39%, -2)

British Columbia (37%, Unch)
T S100K+ Income  vs. $40K to $60K (44%, +19),
$60K to $100K (41%, +5), and
/ " " - 457 <$40K (31%, +10).

Quebec (36%, +9)

Alberta (36%, +8)
+4 pts

Men and Women have a similar likelihood to rate ' ' Boomers
themselves as having a good personal debt 587 vs. Gen X (38%, +15), Gen Z (32%, +5),
situation. 8 /] o and Millennial (29%, +10).

+8 pts

Q2. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'terrible' and 10 is 'excellent’, how would you rate your personal debt situation? Top three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) (unweighted n=2000, BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132),
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Current Debt Situation

Current debt perceptions have Net Scores (Better minus Worse)

improved compared to the previous

=C=Your current debt situation compared to 1 year ago
quarter.

==YOour current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

When asked to look back to one 19% 19%

year ago, the proportion of Z8%17% 165 LN AV OR  ( 18%

Canadians who perceive their (@4% 6% %Y 16% = —3%I3% 14% \ 1om

current debt situation to be much 13% % ol 139 ]7 0% 13%! 4% °]2%27

better is relatively unchanged (22%, 1% ’ oo 9 0%\ 7%

+1) the number who see it as much 8% 8% 8% 79, ] 4%

worse has dropped considerably % 4% 1% 0%
(14%, -10). \“““\‘b\‘b\‘b\‘b\q\q\q\qf@f@@m@f»\m\w\m\fﬂ(ﬂfﬂfﬂ"”fibw"bmf»“m“r»"wfw@

N RO RN SN & o4 & o &V N (o] & o4
X\) c_)@Q @ Vv x\) @Q @ @ \\) @Q @ @ \0 c_)@Q @ Vv x\) @Q @ @ \\) @Q @ @ \0 c_)@Q @ Vv x\) @Q @ @

Looking back to five years ago, the
improvement in the net score versus
last quarter is almost entirely due to
the decline in the proportion who

Compared to
view it as much worse (22%, -5). 1 feor ago 22% 14%
Compared to
5 years ago 28% 22%

B Much better (8-10)  m Neither better nor worse (4-7)  ®mMuch worse (1-3)

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is ‘much worse' and 10 is 'much better', how would you rate ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Current Debt Situation: Worse

Your current debt situation compared to 1 year ago

<$ 40K vs. <$40K to <$60K (13%, -17)
ﬁ@ 1 97 $60K to <$100K (11%, -12), and
o $100K+ (11%, -7.).
-8 pts
l l Gen X

Vs. Millennials (16%, -13),

81 20% GenZ (13%, -13) and

Baby Boomers (6%, -9).

Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

<$40K Income

) 29%

-2 pts

vs. $60K to <$100K (22%, -1)
<$40K to <$60k 19%, -12), and
$100K+(18%, -4).

GenlZ Gen X (27%, -4),

8 '] 30% Millennials (26%, -6), and

-7 pts Baby Boomers (11%, -7).
+4 pts
Followed by residents of: .
Alberta . e i Sask./Manitoba Followed by residents of:
Sask./Manitoba (16%,-4) = :
1 8% « Aflantic Canada (15%, -7) 25% * British Columbia (24%, -5)
-2 pts « Ontario (14%, -12) Unchanged * Alberta(24%, -2)

Quebec (13%, -11)
British Columbia (9%, -15)

q

Quebec (23%, -2)
Ontario (21%, -8)
Atlantic Canada (15%, -4)

a

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132),
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Expected Debt Situation

The expected debt situation of Net Scores (Better minus Worse)
Canadians in the future has
improved considerably since last =O=Your expected debt situation 1 year from now
quarter. . ="=Your expected debt situation 5 years from now
42943% 42%

: : . 407389, . 40% 39%  39%
Three in fen Canadians expect their 387327377} = \5%33%387/ 36% ) g T34z 35% . 35%
debt situation one year from now to NS ~ N~ N7 30% 30%25729% o5 29% 28%
improve (30%, +3), and fewer {377 N’ {3%] oo 245\ _— //]9

believe it will worsen (13%, -6). O =% N7

2R 2Ty?SP 2R g
There is a slight increase in the A 7%
proportion of Canadians feeling 1% 10%' 2% 15% 8%
better about their expected debt in R T T T S S S g
five years ( 39%, + 2), and a \00’ %@Q/ 000/ X e \\)(\/ cjeQ, o@g R & \OQ/ %@Q/ O@(/ X & X\)Qf %@Q/ O@(/ @ « \\)(\/ c._,@Q/ o@g @ O\/ 300’ %@Q/ o@g S & \\)(\/ %QQI Q@O/ @O\/ \00/ %Q,Q/ O@(J/ @OQ

decrease in the number believing
their debt will worsen (11%, -7).

Expected debt situation

1 year from now 30% 13%
Expected debt situation
5 years from now 39% 1%
® Much better (8-10) ® Neither better nor worse (4-7) B Much worse (1-3)

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Expected Debt Situation: Worse

Your expected debt situation 1 year from now
<$40K Income  vs. $ 40K to <$60K (12%, -7) and $
@ ‘I 97 $60K to <$100K(9%, -8),and
o $100K+ (9%, -6).

-6 pts
— Gen X vs. Millennials (15%, -5) and
31 16% GenZ(11%, -2),
o/ Baby Boomers (8%, -7).
-9 pts
Quebec

1 5% Followed by residents of:

-8 pts « Sask./Manitoba (14%, -2)
Atlantic Canada (14%, -1)
British Columbia (13%, -5)
Alberta (12%, -4)

Ontario (10%, -9)

Your expected debt situation 5 years from now

EL'-L_' <$40K Income

16%

311 14%

-7 pts

vs. <$40K to <$60K (9%,-10),
$60K to <$100K (9%,-6).and
$100K+ (7%, -3).

vs. Gen Z (13%, -2),
Millennials (10%, -8.) and
Baby Boomers (8%, -7).

Quebec Followed by residents of:

‘I 57 « Atlantic Canada (15%, -4)
o « Sask./Manitoba (11%, -4)
-8 pts Ontario (9%, -8)
Alberta (9%, -6)
British Columbia (9%, -3)

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132), @
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Current Ability to Absorb Interest Rate Increase

Canadians’ perception of their Net Scores (Better minus Worse)

ability to absorb additional interest

rate increases has rebounded after =O=Ability to absorb interest rate increase of 1 percentage point
- = Ability to absorb additional $130 in interest payments on debt

a sharp drop last quarter. 13%13% 13%
p drop last g 15% 1072 (o "%

10% o9

10%10%10%

8%
Net score when phrased as a one

percentage point increase has 5% 3%
increased by 10 points to +3. 2% -~ 3% 3%
e 5% % N S

ili 5% 7N _87/ 0 NS Yo% T
Net ability to absorb an extra $130 ~N \/ \A/ N\~ U%, 0 137
in interest payments increased by 8 ~ 9147( N\ Newr s -12%

ints o -12% -15% = e N
POoINTS TO o. (e} Xo#, \ 0
-
000\%\%\%\%\q\qqq@‘@f@(@,‘»\%\%%% f»%f»("‘ibffb%%%“%"f»"‘%"“f?

Additional rate cuts in 2025 may
lead to increasing net scores,
though unprecedented volatility

_25% xo‘\,_)@Q & Q° Xo(\%eQ o @0 @Q @ Q° \oo%eQ o @0 @Q @ Q° XOQ%QQOQO @0 O @Q @ Q° \oo%ef? o Q°

Ability to absorb interest

regarding the economy could well T 24% 21%
offset this. The Bank of Canada has percentage point
not given more forward guidance  Ability to absorb additional
on the future of rates. $130 in interest payments 19% 31%
on debt
® Much better (8-10) m Neither better nor worse (4-7) ® Much worse (1-3)

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Current Ability to Absorb Interest Increase: Worse

Your current ability to absorb an interest rate increase
of 1 percentage point

I I
Millennials

8 1 27%4 pts

vs. Gen X (25%, -10),
GenZ(19%, -2.) and
Boomers (12%, -7).

<S40K Income

@ 32%-1 pts

vs. $40K to <$60K (17%,-14),
$60K to <$100K (17%, -8.)
and $100K+ (14%, -5).

Quebec

247,

-5 pts

Followed by residents of:
British Columbia(23%,+2)
Alberta (20%, -2)
Atlantic (20%, -4)
Ontario (19%, -11)
Sask./Manitoba (16%, -13)

Your current ability to absorb an additional $130

<S40K Income

% 449 -2 i

vs. $40K to <$60K (30%, -9).
$60K to <$100K (26%, -7)
and $100K+ (22%, -7).

in interest payments on debt

| | Gen X
8 1 37% -4 pts

vs. Millennials (34%, -9),
Gen Z (31%, Unch), and
Boomers (22%, -9) .

Alberta

36%

-1 pts

q

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132),
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Followed by residents of:

« Sask./Manitoba (35%, -2)
Quebec(32%, -4)
British Columbia (31%, Unch)
Atlantic (29%, -12)
Ontario (28%, -12)



Confidence in Ability to Cope

Canadians contfinue to be pessimistic about their ability to cope with unexpected expenses. Net confidence remains negative in
five of six meftrics. This quarter a change in your relationship status has the highest net score (+2%) and paying for your own or
someone else’s education the lowest (-16%).

Net scores
A change in your relationship status (i.e. divorce, separation) +2%
Unexpected auto repairs or purchase -3%
Having an illness and being unable to work for three months -4%
The death of an immediate family member -8%
Loss of employment / change in wage or seasonal work -11%
Paying for your own or someone else's education -16%

m Confident (8-10) mNeutral (4-7) mNot Confident (1-3)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident’, how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt?g
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000
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Loss of employment/change in wage or
seasonal work

The death of an immediate family member

-2
9-7-86
[ 9 WAL

0
1074

-2-3-3 4231 5 4 , 4420400

-4

] 3 32 -1-1 0
747 3.53 7 _5_]08'5

1
40_

_5_6—

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt?g

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n

=2000
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

A change in your relationship status Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

$60K to $100K Vs, $100K+ (30%, +1),

<$40K |
S ncome vs. $40K to <$60K (26%, -11),

and $100K+ (18%, -4).

<$40K Income (27%, -7)
30% and $40K to <$60K (27%, -9). ﬁ@ 37% 4 pis $60K to <$100K (24%, -7)
| |

-3 pts
— Gen X Vs. Millennial (35%, -6 ), —h  ceny vs. Gen X (34%, Unch),
8 '] 36% -1pts GenZ(21%, -6), and 8 ,] 4,' 7 Millennial (33%, -8)
Baby Boomers (18%, -5). o +8pts AndBoomers (23%, Unch).
Atlantic

387

+3 pts Followed by residents of:
» Alberta (35%, +7)
‘» . Sask./Manitoba (32%, +1)
¥\ . Ontario (29%, -6)
‘7“ * British Columbia (26%, -6)
* Quebec (22%, -8)

British Columbia Followed by residents of:
« Alberta (34%, Unch)
31 % Quebec (33%, -4)
Unch Ontario (31%, -5)
Sask./Manitoba (31%, -2)
Atlantic (29%, -2)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132)
24 — © lpsos



Not Confident in Ability to Cope

Having an iliness and being unable to work for 3 months The death of an immediate family member
| |
| | Gen X (38%, -6) ! ! Millennial vs. Gen Z (39%, +3),
! ! GenZ Vs. En o, =0), ) Gen X(33%, -2) and
- Millennial (37%, -7), and 3 40% 2 pts Baby Boomers (17%, -7).
8 1 41 % +6 pts Baby Boomers (13%, -12).
<$40K Income <940K Income 27% 34%
vs. $40K to <$60K (30%, -7.), 397 1pts @-6 pts
3 57 oope  BOOK 0 <$100K(30%, -5) ond O -3 pts
O "7 PB  $100K+ (24%, -8). vs. $40K o <$60K (30%, -3) ,
$60K to <$100K (27%, -1) and
<$100K (24%, -6). ll
Alberta "
37% Followed by residents of: Alberta Followed by residehTz 01::7 )
) « British Columbia (33%,+5) * Brifish Columbia(37%, +10
5 pts . Quebec(31%, -2) 3§% * Aflantic (37%,+4)
- Sask./Manitoba (30%, -5) P + Ontario (30%, -10)
' . Atlantic (28%, -7) « Sask./Manitoba (29%, -2)
« Ontario (27%, -16) * Quebec (24%, -5)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident, how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132).
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

| |
T T X

Gen vs. Millennial (42%, -2),
8 1 45% Gen £ (38%, -2) and

+2 pfs Baby Boomers (18%, -7).

Paying for your own or someone else’s education

| | Gen X vs. Millennial (41%, -3),

Gen 7 (38%, +4) and
8 1 43% unch Baby Boomers (27%, -1).

<S40K Income

37% vs. <$60K to <$100K (34%, -2)
@ $40K to <$60K (33%, -3), and

-6 pts $100K+ (33%, unch).

<$40KIncome ¢ ¢4k to <$60K (38%, -4),
@ 499 $60K to <$100K (35%, -1)
o
+6 pts

and $100K+ (23%, -6)

Alberta

Followed by residents of:
42% « British Columbia (38%, +8)
Unch « Sask./Manitoba (36%, +7)
Ontario (35%, -8)
Atlantic (32%, -10)
Quebec (29%, -6)

q

Alberta
Followed by residents of:
48% * British Columbia (42%, +3)
+8 pts « Aflantic (40%, +1)
» Ontario (38%, -5)
' « Sask./Manitoba (33%, -7)
* Quebec (28%, Unch)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'extremely confident', how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debte Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132).
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Evaluating Personal Finances

Three in five feel they will be able to cover their expenses in the next 12 months without going into further debt (58%, +9), a similar
portion though are concerned about the impact of interest rates on their financial situation (60%, +1). Half are confident they won't
have debt in retirement (52%, +6), though four in ten are concerned about their current debt level (42%, -5) and a similar proportion
regret the amount of debt they have taken on (43%, -6).

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on my
financial situation

60% 40%

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the next 12 58% 42%,
months without going into further debt ° °

| am confident | won't have any debt in retirement 52% 48%

| regret the amount of debt that I've taken on in my life 43% LY. YA

| am concerned about my current level of debt 58%

| am worried that me or someone in my household could lose their
job

63%

B Agree (6-10) mDisagree (1-5)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

Canadians’ evaluation of their personal finances are generally more positive this quarter. A higher proportion believe they won't
have debt in retirement (52%, +6) and will be able to cover living expenses in the next year without needing more debt (58%, +9).
Fewer regret the amount of debt they've taken (43%, -6), are concerned about their level of debt (42%, -5) and are worried about
someone in their household losing their job (38%, -3). The proportion concerned about the impact of rising interest rates has
remained stable (60%, +1). Despite lower interest rates, the proportion concerned about the impact of rising interest rates is very
close to the highest level recorded historically for this study (62%)

| will be able to cover all living and family

| am concerned about the impact of rising | am confident | won't have any debt in

expenses in the next 12 months without going
into further debt

interest rates on my financial situation retirement

45134246474951474947455351515061505255%6%]626%2595%%¢3 5575453‘575855565$36]585]6]576%56%5515565]55565253565454453 511845485]5()47495]48475/545553545]53504%(5448545@m75c5%52

I regret the amount of debt that I’ve taken on | am concerned about my current level of | am worried that me or someone in my
in my life debt household could lose their job

36 HBBBBBBY, A4 DBBER B4 PBEBBY7, 38
o0

(o)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| am confident | won’t have any debt in retirement

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the
next 12 months without going into further debt

f $100k+ I 1 Millennials
%) 59%.,,.  [31]62%,

vs. $60K to <$100K (55%, +6)
$40K<$60K (52%,+6) and
<$40K (43%, +4).

vs. Gen X (49%, +3),
Boomers (47%, -3), and
Gen 7 (46%, -6).

Sask./Manitoba

57%

*7pts  Followed by residents of:
« Ontario (55%, +11)
* Quebec (53%, +8)
« Aflantic Canada (53%, +14)
* British Columbia (44%, -7)
« Alberta (43%, -8)

| 4

| | Boomers Vs. Gen Z (54%, +11),
72% Gen X (563%,+11) and
8 1 +4 pts Millennials (50%, +10).
S100K+ Income
ﬁ 677 vs. $60K to <$100K (57%, +5),
o $40K to <$60K (57%, +8) and
+8 pfis <$40K (52%, +13).

Atlantic Canada

627

+13 pts Followed by residents of:

Sask./Manitolba(62%, +5)

Ontario (59%, +11)

British Columbia(58%, +7)
“:} Quebec (55%, +9)
Atlantic Canada (55%, 0)

Q5. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132).

29 — ©lpsos



Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest

rates on my financial situation

| regret the amount of debt that I've taken on in my life

GenlZ
| | I I . -
'3 ,] ' b 97 vs. Millennials(67%, 0), '8 ' ?Ie" X VGS MQ'?ZQJ;J'S é‘)l‘?%,d -10),
O Gen X (64%, +4) and en 6, -9) an
+10 Pts Baby Boomers (44%, -5). 1 5_” ptis%) Baby Boomers (33%, -6).

<S40K Income

65%

+6 Pts

vs. $100K (60%, +3),
$40K to <$60K (59%, +2) and
$60K to <$100K (57%, -3).

e

Alberta

64% Followed by residents of:
-1 pts -+ Aflantic Canada (64%, +10)
« Ontario (60%, -4)
« Quebec(58%, +4)
« Sask./Manitoba (58%, +5)
« British Columbia (57%, +7)

|

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132).
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e

S60K to <S100K Income

vs. <$40K (45%, -9)

$40K to <$60K (44%, -9) and
$100K (40%, -9)

Atlantic Canada

53%

+7 Pt Followed by residents of:
« Sask./Manitoba (49%, +8)
»V* . Alberta (46%, -10)
. * Quebec (43%, -5)
s /4 « Ontario (43%, -9)

« British Columbia (40%, -7)



Evaluating Personal Finances

| am concerned about my current level of debt

<$40K Income | | Millennials
% 47%-1 pts 31 5372%3

vs. $60K to <$100K (42%, -8) ,
$100K+ (41%, -3) and
$40K to <$60K (38%, -12).

vs. Gen Z (50%, -5),
Gen X (47%, -3) and
Baby Boomers (26%, -5),

- Agree (6-10)

| am worried that me or someone in my household

could lose their job

$40K to <S60K Income | | Millennial
E@ 39% 31| 46%
'1 pts +1 pts

vs. $100K (38%, -2)
$60K to <$100K (37%, -3), and
<$40K+ (36%, -6).

vs. Gen X (44%, -4),
Gen Z (44%, -5) and
Baby Boomers (20%, -5).

Atlantic Canada

44% Followed by residents of:

¥3pts . Ontario (43%, -9)
\» Quebec (42%, -2)
¥\ Sask./Manitoba (40%, +1)
> British Columbia (40%, +2)
7 Alberta (39%, -13)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2

Ontario

43%

-3 pts
P Followed by residents of:

Quebec (37%, -7)

Atlantic Canada (35%, +2)
Sask./Manitoba (35%, +7)
British Columbia (32%, +4)

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000 BC (n=259); AB (n=220); Sask./Manitoba(n=172); ON (n=780); QC (n=437); ATL (n=132).
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Atitudes Towards Interest Rates

Most Canadians indicate they have a solid understanding of how interest rates impact their financial situation, though the
proportion has eroded slowly (76%, -2 vs. W31, -4 vs. W30 & W29). With continued interest rate declines some metrics regarding the
concern of interest rates have dropped: | desperately need interest rates to go down (63%, -4), if interest rates go up much more,
I'm afraid that | will be in financial trouble (52%, -5) and | am concerned that rising interest rates could move me toward
bankruptcy (38%, -8).

m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree m Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree Q1 2025 Q42024 Q32024 Q2 2024
Strongly ag S g S 9 Strongly g % Agree % Agree % Agree % Agree

| have a solid understanding of
how interest rate increases 26% 51% 19% 5% 76% 78% 80% 80%

impact my financial situation

High interest rates have had a

negative impact on my 21% 43% 23% 14% 64% 65% 64% 65%
household’s finances

| desperately need interest rates
to go down

23% 40% 24% 13% 63% b7% 65% b6%

If interest rates go up much more,
I'm afraid that | will be in financial 16% 36% 29% 19% 52% 57% 54% 57%

frouble

Even if interest rates decline, I'm
concerned about my ability to 10% 33% 34% 23% 43% 50% 48% 47%

repay my debts

| am concerned that rising
interest rates could move me 12% 26% 32% 30% 38% 46% 42% 42%

towards bankruptcy

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=(2000)
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Attitudes Towards Interest Rates Tracking (T2B)

85%

/5%

65%

55%

45%

35%

25%

Mar-18
Jun-18
Sep-18
Dec-18
Mar-19
Jun-19
Sep-19
Dec-19
Mar-20
Jun-20
Sep-20
Dec-20
Mar-21

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2000
*Statements removed in Jun 2024.
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Jun-21

Sep-21
Dec-21

Mar-22

SR

Jun-22
Sep-22

Dec-22

Mar-23

Jun-23

Sep-23
Dec-23

Mar-24

76%

64%
63%

52%

.’./\ 43%

Jun-24

Sep-24
Dec-24

Mar-24

387

=8—| have a solid understanding of how interest
rate increases impact my financial situation

=8—|f inferest rates go up much more, I'm afraid
that | will be in financial frouble

=8—| am concerned that rising interest rates
could move me towards bankruptcy

—o—| desperately need interest rates to go down
=e—High inferest rates have had a negative
impact on my household's finances

—e—F[Fven if interest rates decline, I'm concerned
about my ability fo repay my debts

—e— \With interest rates rising, | will be more careful
with how | spend my money*

=o—|'m already beginning o feel the effects of
interest rate increases*

As interest rates rise, I'm more concerned

about my ability to repay my debts than |
used to be*



AtHitudes Towards Interest Rates

Canadians 18-54 are most likely to have concerns about the impact of interest rates on their financial situation. Females are
more likely to indicate they desperately need interest rates to go down, and that if interest rates go up they will be in financial
trouble. Regionally, Quebecers are most likely to feel that rising interest rates could push them toward bankruptcy and those in
Saskatchewan and Manitoba are least likely to indicate that if interest rates go up they will be in financial tfrouble.

% Agree (Top 2 Box)

$40K to  $60K to
Top Male  Female  18-34 35-54 55+ BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL <$40K  <$60K  <$100K  $100K+
2 Box A B @ D E A B @ D E F G H I J

| have a solid understanding of how
interest rate increases impact my 76% 77% 76% 71% 74% 83% CD 75% 78% 78% 75% 78% 81% 73% 73% 77%  85% GHI
financial situation

High interest rates have had a
negative impact on my household’s  64% 63% 64% 73% E 75% E 47% 62% 64% 59% 66% E 59% 71% 67% 64% 62% 63%
finances

| desperately need interest rates to

go down 63% 59% 68% A  74%E 70% E 51% 65% 64% 60% 61% 65% 72% 69% J 66% 61% 57%

If interest rates go up much more,
I'm afraid that | will be in financial 52% 49% 55% A 68% E 63% E 31% 51% 50% 38% 52%2 C 55% C 56%C 59% J 52% 52% 45%
frouble

Even if interest rates decline, I'm

concerned about my ability to 43% 42% 43% 52% E 50% E 30% 44% 45% 42% 40% 46% 45% 57% HIJ 40% 39% 32%
repay my debts

| am concerned that rising interest

rates could move me towards 38% 36% 40% 54% DE 45% E 20% 36% 34% 32% 37% 45% BCD  34% 45% 1J 40% J 35% 30%
bankruptcy

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following@
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=(2000) Male (n=853); Female (n=1112); 18-34 (n=377);35-54 N (n=824); 55+ (n=799), <$40K (n=418), $40K to <$60k (n=317), $60K to <$100K (n=484), $100K+ (n=592), BC (n=259), AB (n=220),

Sask./Manitoba(n=172), ON (n=780), QC (n=437), ATL (n=132)
35 - ©lpsos @



Economic
Uncertainty

sssss



Perceptions of Economic Uncertainty

Economic uncertainty has caused most Canadians to be more cautious taking on new debt (81%), and three in five feel
concerned about their ability to pay off their debt. Three in four indicate economic uncertainty has made them cutback on their
spending (74%) or delay making major purchases or investments (73%). Despite this level of concern three in five feel confident in
their finances (59%).

m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree m Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree 7128
Agree

Economic uncertainty has made me more cautious about

taking on new debt 34% 477 157547 81%

| have cut back on my spending due to economic uncertainty 28% 46% 22% 4% 74%
| am delaying making major purchases or investments because

of economic uncertainty 80% 8% 20% o /3%

| feel confident in my finances despite economic uncertainty 14% 45% 28% 13% 59%

Economic uncertainty has made me more concerned about 58%

my ability to pay off debt 18% 40% i 15%
Economic uncertainty has increased my reliance on financial 12% 38% 357 15% 50%

advice and planning

Q32.2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=(2000).
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Perceptions of Economic Uncertainty by demographics

Canadians 18-54 are more likely to indicate that economic uncertainty has caused them to cut back on spending, delay major
purchases or investments, rely more on financial advice and planning or made them more concerned about their ability to pay
off debit.

$40K to  $60K to
Total Male Female 1834  35-54 55+ BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL <$40K  <$60K  <$100K  $100K+
A B C D E A B C D E F G H [ J
% T2B Agree
Economic uncertainty has made
me more cavutious about taking on 81% 80% 82% 81% 83% 79% 79% 83% 75% 81% 81% 86% 79% 81% 84% 79%
new debt

I have cut back on my spending

due fo economic uncertainty 74% 70% 77% A 74%E 81% CE 67% 74% 75% C 63% 75% C 73% 76% 76% 71% 72% 70%

I am delaying making major
purchases or investments because 73% 69% 77% A | 82% E 78% E 62% 75% 71% 66% 76% C 70% 76% 75% 72% 74% 68%
of economic uncertainty

| feel confident in my finances

. . . 59% 64% B 55% 51% 52%  71% CD | 58% 54% 65% 58% 62% 60% 52% 59% 63% G 68% GH
despite economic uncertainty

Economic uncertainty has made

me more concerned about my 58% 55% 61% A b65%E 71% E 42% 58% 60% 53% 58% 56% 69% CE | 65% HI 55% 55% 57%
ability to pay off debt

Economic uncertainty has

increased my reliance on financial 50% 48% 53% 63% DE 53%E 39% 46% 48% 49% 52% 50% 58% 52% 50% 49% 49%
advice and planning

38— © Ipsos Q32.1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=(2000)



Anticipated Housing Costs in Next Year

Two in three Canadian home renters (65%) feel their housing costs will increase within the next year, while the same proportion of

Canadian homeowners (65%) feel their housing costs will remain the same. Regionally, two in three Atlantic residents (67%)
anticipate their housing costs will stay the same.

| Howing | Gender | Age | Regon Household Income

Total $40K to  $60K to

e Own Rent Male Female 18-34  35-54 55+ BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL <$40K <$60K <$100K $100K+
A B A B @ D E A B € D E F G H I

Increase 44% 30% | 65% A | 43% 45% | 51%E 49%E 35% 39% 43% 43%  45%F S51% AF  32% | 52% J 43%J 46% ) 34%

Stay the same 52% 65% B 32% 53% 51% 46% 45% 63% CD 58% E 53% 53% 52% 46% 67% BDE 47% 53% 51%  60% Gl

Decrease 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% E 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 6% G

Q32.2
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MNP Debt Index

\ & 4

Personal Debt

Improves Assessments Rebounds Insolvency Economic Uncertainty
Considerably as From Lowest Score Last Risk Drops Impacting Canadians
Interest Rates Drop Quarter Feelings on Debt &
Further Spending

Four in ten Canadians (43%, -7)

Canadians have more
money at end of month, as
lower interest rates and
spending reduction creates
some breathing room

41 — ©lpsos

Net scores for personal debt
rating has climbed by 14
points to 22%. This is
consistent with the increase
in confidence in the ability
fo cover expensesin the
next year without going into
further debt (58%, +9).

are now $200 or less away
each month from not being

able to make ends meet. This is

a result of significantly fewer

Canadians saying they already

can’t pay their bills and debts
(267% ., -9).

81% of Canadians indicate
economic uncertainty has
made them more cautious on
faking new debt. Three in four
have cut back on spending
(74%) or making major
purchases or investments (73%).



About Ipsos Game Changers

lpsos is the third largest market research company in the In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable

world, present in 90 markets and employing more than information

18,000 people. to make confident decisions has never been greater.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data

unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful supplier, they need a partner who can produce accurate

insights intfo the actions, opinions and motivations of and relevant information and turn it intfo actionable truth.

cifizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our

75 business solutions are based on primary data coming This is why our passionately curious experts not only

from our surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative provide the most precise measurement, but shape it to

or observational techniques. provide True Understanding of Society, Markets and
People.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition

to help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply To do this we use the best of science, technology

changing world. and know-how and apply the principles of security,

simplicity, speed and substance to everything we do.

Founded in France in 1975, lpsos is listed on the Euronext

Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120 So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
Settlement Service (SRD). You act better when you are sure.

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP
www.ipsos.com
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